
SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 28885 

28885 
THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 28885 is made and 

entered, in duplicate, as of August 15, 2006 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a 

minute order of the City Council of the City of long Beach at its meeting on August 3, 

2004, and a minute order of the City Council of the City of Los Alamitos at its meeting on 

,\dly I L  , 200$, by and between the CITY OF LONG BEACH (“Long Beach” and the 

CITY OF LOS ALAMITOS (“Los Alamitos”). 

WHEREAS, the parties entered Agreement No. 28885 whereby Long Beach 

agreed to provide animal control services to Los Alamitos; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement contains a provision allowing the parties, by 

mutual agreement, to extend the term of the Agreement and the parties desire to do so; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions in 

the Agreement and in this Second Amendment, the parties agree as follows: 

I, Section 1 of the Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read as 

follows: 

”SECTION 1. TERM. The original term of this Agreement shall commence 

at 12:Ol a.m. on July 1 , 2004, and shall terminate at midnight on June 30,2005, and the 

first extended term shall begin on July 1 , 2005 and end at midnight on June 30,2006, and 

the second extended term shall begin on July I, 2006 and end at midnight on June 30, 

2007, unless sooner terminated as provided below.” 

2. Section 4 is hereby amended by the addition of the following subsection 

“H” to read as follows: 

“H. During in the second extended term, in the event and to the extent that 

the total amount of any and all license fees retained by Long Beach does not equal or 

exceed Seventy-Eight Thousand One Hundred Eight Dollars ($78,108) for the period from 

July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2007, then Los Alamitos shall pay to Long Beach the 

difference between the total amount of all license fees retained by Long Beach and 

1 



Seventy-Eight Thousand One Hundred Eight Dollars ($78,108). Payment of the difference 

shall be made on or before July 31, 2007. In the event and to the extent that the total 

amount of all license fees retained by Long Beach exceeds Seventy-Eight Thousand One 

Hundred Eight Dollars ($78,108) on June 30, 2007, then the excess shall be divided 

equally between Long Beach and Los Alamitos.” 

3. Section 4 is hereby amended by the addition of the following subsection 

“I” to read as follows: 

“1. In the event of termination of this Agreement pursuant to Section 7 or 

Section 9, Long Beach shall retain fees as compensation for services provided by Long 

Beach through the effective date of termination. In the event and to the extent that the 

total amount of any and all fees retained by Long Beach to the effective date of termination 

does not equal or exceed Six Thousand Five Hundred Nine Dollars ($6,509.00) for each 

month that the Agreement has been in effect, then Los Alamitos shall pay to Long Beach 

the difference between the total fees to the effective date of termination and the dollar 

figure obtained by multiplying $6,509.00 times the number of months that the Agreement 

was in effect prior to its early termination. A partial month shall be deemed a full month. 

Los Alamitos shalt pay the difference within thirty (30) days after the effective date of 

termination. Long Beach shall pay any excess fees to Los Alamitos.” 

4. Exhibit “ A I  is hereby replaced with Exhibit “A-l”effective October 1,2006. 

5. Except as expressly amended in this Second Amendment, all terms and 

conditions in Agreement No. 28885 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force 

and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

lII 

2 



sxecuted with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

pal corporation 

//% ,2006 

“Los Alamitos” 

This Second Amendment to A reement 0. 288 is approved as to form 

on 

City Atto ne or t e y o  Los Alamitos 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation 

/ I  /o/ ,2006 BY 

”Long Beach 

This Second Amendment to Agreement No. 28885 is approved as to form 

ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney for the 
City of Long Beach 

DFG:bg #15/06;8/21/06(AMD~2ndAmd#28885)00-05588 
L:\APPS\Ctylaw32\WPDOCS\DOO1\POO2\OOO92974.W PD 

3 



EXHIBIT "A-I" 



I p  ./ 

CITY OF LONG BEACH 



'I ' L  

CITY OF LONG BEACH 
HEALTH DEPARTMENT: FEE'SCHEDULE 

c n r c n  7w-1 FCCICCIICZQC ac :ET  Q B R ~  I I  T IQCI 
. .- 


